

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ALBERT R. CHAVIES and THOMAS HOLLAND
on behalf of themselves, individually, and on behalf
of all others similarly situated, and on behalf of the
CHE Plans,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST, a Pennsylvania
Non-profit Corporation, ANTHONY
CAMORATTO, an individual, CLAYTON
FITZHUGH, an individual, and JOHN and JANE
DOES, each an individual, 1-20,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-1645

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Brian T. Ortelere (I.D. #46464)
Jeremy P. Blumenfeld (I.D. #85955)
Michael C. Higgins (I.D. #90913)
Lauren E. Buechner (I.D. #306928)
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
215.963.5150/5258/4877/4781
215.963.5001 (fax)

*Attorneys for Defendants Catholic Health
East, Anthony Camoratto, and Clayton
Fitzhugh*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Whether the CHE Plan is a Church Plan is a Jurisdictional Question Properly Considered Under Rule 12(b)(1).....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Construction is Inconsistent with the Text of ERISA, the Legislative History, and Congressional Intent.....	2
C. Plaintiffs Present No Evidence Showing that the CHE Plan does not Fall Under the Church Plan Exemption.	4
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Present any Evidence Contradicting the Proof Offered by Catholic Health East.....	4
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Articulate any Valid Reason why this Court Should Deny Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.	5
1. The Court Should Refrain From Examining the Sincerity of Catholic Doctrine.....	6
E. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Analysis is Directly Contradicted by Controlling Precedent.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Askew v. Tr. of Gen. Assembly of the Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Carter v. Hewitt</i> , 617 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Catholic Charities of Me., Inc. v. Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	3
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	passim
<i>Hammond v. Bausman</i> , No. 11-2666, 2011 WL 4590501 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Graham</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	7
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. N.W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 700 (3d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Koval v. Wash. Cnty. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 574 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009).....	1, 2
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Lown v. Salvation Army, Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Morrissey v. Luzerne Cnty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 117 F. App’x 809 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	9
<i>O’Leary v. Social Sec. Bd.</i> , 153 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1946).....	6
<i>Okerman v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 00-0186, 2001 WL 36203082 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Saeemodarae v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	6
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (W.D. Wa. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Texas Monthly Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	8, 9
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	3, 4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1003.....	2, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)	2
IRC § 501	4, 3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(e)-1(d)(2).....	4
124 Cong. Rec. 12106-08 (May 2, 1978)	4
125 Cong. Rec. 10052 (May 7, 1979).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1,2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
